Architectural Review
and Historic Preservation Board

«negiol  Agenda Report Meeting Date 10/21/2020
DATE: October 5, 2020 File: AR 20-05
TO: Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board

FROM: Molly Marcussen, Associate Planner
530-879-6808, molly.marcussen@chicoca.gov

RE: Architectural Review 20-05 (Bloom Energy)
1531 Esplanade, APN 003-024-005 and 003-023-024, et al
Revised Plans

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the
required findings contained in the agenda report (Attachment L) and approve the project as
revised, subject to the recommended conditions.

Proposed Motion

I move that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the required findings
contained in the agenda report (Attachment L) and approve Architectural Review 20-05 (Bloom
Energy) as revised, subject to the recommended conditions.

PRIOR REVIEW

This project has been heard by the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board at two
different meeting dates. This staff report contains only a brief discussion regarding the project
revisions that have been made since the last meeting date of September 16", 2020. Additional
information on the project background, environmental review and required findings can be found
in Attachment L, the September 16", 2020 staff report.

The Board last heard this project at its regular meeting of September 16%", 2020 meeting where
the Board voted to continue to the item to a future meeting pending a new design that
adequately addresses the screening concerns. The Board requested the applicant provide at
least two design options for the screening of the fuel cells.

PROJECT REVISIONS

The revised plans extend the living fence to eight feet in height, fully screening the fuel cells.
The applicant has provided two design options. Option One has gates that are made of wood
(redwood or cedar). Option Two has gates that are made of solid sheet metal panel, painted
green, which would serve to minimize both aesthetic and noise impacts. Each option has a
temporary (at-install) screening with a painted screen (Attachment D) to temporarily screen the
fuel cells while the climbing “Purple Trumpet Vine” (Clytostoma callistegoides) grows. The
Purple Trumpet Vine takes 24-36 months to reach mature growth and full coverage.



DISCUSSION

The second round of applicant revisions address the issues raised by the Board and by
neighbors in the following ways:

Visibility of the units: The additional 2 feet in height on the living fence will screen the units from
view and will make them far less evident at street level or at a distance.

Noise: Though the living fence will not be solid, it will have minor noise-reducing properties
inherent to any structure with properties that absorb and diffuse sound waves. Additionally, the
first round of revisions added noise dampening foam within the fuel cell cabinets, reducing noise
emissions by 5 decibels. To further address concerns over noise, Condition #5 has been added
which requires the applicant to conduct noise measurements showing the fuel cells meet City
noise standards prior to building permit final. Should the noise measurements not meet City
noise standards, the applicant shall install additional noise-attenuating acoustic material such as
baffles or panels or outdoor acoustic tiling and re-take the measurements.

The noise of the proposed fuel cells will not be significant. The foam insulation proposed within
each of the fuel cell cabinets will reduce noise emissions by approximately 5 decibels, making
this installation operate more quietly than other examples of Bloom Energy fuel cells in the City.
A reduction of 5 decibels is commonly described as a “readily perceptible” change for someone
with normal hearing. Further, the noise study indicates that noise from the fuel cells at the
nearest residential properties would be at least 10 decibels below average daytime noise levels,
and at least 3 decibels below the quietest nighttime noise levels in the neighborhood. Since the
fuel cells would not increase noise levels in the neighborhood, no additional noise conditions are
warranted.

In conclusion, approving the project would assist the hospital in fulfilling their mission, consistent
with General Plan Goal PPFS-7, which supports health facilities and services to enhance the
local quality of life, and Policy PPFS-7.2, which pledges City support for efforts to improve and
expand health and social services for all segments of the community.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. All approved building plans and permits shall note on the cover sheet that the project
shall comply with AR 20-05 (Bloom Energy). The approval documents for this project are
date stamped August 31, 2020.

2. All wall-mounted utilities and roof or wall penetrations, including vent stacks, utility
boxes, exhaust vents, gas meters and similar equipment, shall be screened by
appropriate materials and colors. Adequate screening shall be verified by Planning staff
in the field prior to the operation of the Fuel Cells.

3. Proposed project signage shall be permitted through a separate sign permit in
compliance with CMC 19.74 (Signs).

4. Prior to permit final the applicant shall install the living fence consistent with Option One
or Option Two, as shown on the revised plans date-stamped October 1, 2020. Staff shall
field-verify such an installation, including compliance with AB 1881 requirements, prior to
the operation of the Fuel Cells.



5.

Prior to building permit final, the applicant shall provide City Planning with noise
measurement data showing the fuel cells meet City noise standards. The noise
measurements shall be conducted by a professional using a noise level meter that
satisfies the American National Standards Institute for general environmental noise
measurement instrumentation. Should the noise measurements not meet City noise
standards, the applicant shall install noise-attenuating acoustic material and repeat the
noise measurements showing conformance to city noise standards and submit that
information to planning for review and approval.

Applicant shall maintain the living fence at applicant’s expense, and if removal to access
the utility easement is required applicant shall replace at applicant’s expense removed
portions of the fence within 30 days of completion of utility work.

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Chico, its boards
and commissions, officers and employees against and from any and all liabilities,
demands, claims, actions or proceedings and costs and expenses incidental thereto
(including costs of defense, settlement and reasonable attorney’s fees), which any or all
of them may suffer, incur, be responsible for or pay out as a result of or in connection
with any challenge to or claim regarding the legality, validity, processing or adequacy
associated with: (i) this requested entitlement; (ii) the proceedings undertaken in
connection with the adoption or approval of this entitlement; (iii) any subsequent
approvals or permits relating to this entitlement; (iv) the processing of occupancy permits
and (v) any amendments to the approvals for this entitlement. The City of Chico shall
promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action or proceeding which may be filed and
shall cooperate fully in the defense, as provided for in Government code section
66474.9.

PUBLIC CONTACT

A notice for this meeting was published in the Chico Enterprise Record 10 days prior to the
meeting date, notices were mailed out to all property owners and tenants within 500 feet of the
project site, and a notice was placed on the project site. The meeting agenda was posted at
least 10 days prior to the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board meeting. The
project team held a virtual community meeting on August 12" Additionally, the project team has
been in communication with the Chico Avenues Neighborhood Association throughout the
review process. The public Comments received have been added to Attachment H.

ATTACHMENTS
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1. CLEAN AND PRIME ALL NEW WALL MOUNTED PIPING AND CONDUIT.
PIPING AND CONDUIT SHALL BE PAINTED WITH EXTERIOR GRADE PAINT
TO MATCH EXISTING.

2. CONDUITS AND PIPES MOUNTED TO BUILDING WALL SHALL BE
SUPPORTED AS PER LOCAL CODE, RUN AT HEIGHT ABOVE DOORWAYS,
AND STAND OFF WALL TO AVOID EXISTING CONDUITS AND PIPES.

3. SLOPE LINES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND INTENDED TO SHOW THE
GENERAL DIRECTION OF WATER RUN OFF; SLOPE LINES ARE DRAWN PER
VISUAL SURVEY OF SURROUNDING AREA.

4. SEE BLOOM ENERGY PRODUCT INSTALLATION DRAWINGS FOR UTILITY
CONNECTIONS TO ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT AND ENERGY SERVER.
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NEW UTILTY PROVIDED AND INSTALLED GAS METER & REGULATOR
ASSEMBLY WITH SHUT-OFF VALVE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PAD
PER DETAILS IF REQUIRED BY UTILITY COMPANY. COORDINATE ALL
CONNECTIONS WITH GAS UTILITY.

NEW UNDERGROUND GAS SERVICE TAP BY UTILITY COMPANY.
COORDINATE WITH GAS UTILITY. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM
COMPACTION AND MATCH EXISTING SURFACE AND GRADE. CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE GAS PIPE SIZING AND INSTALLATION
REQUIREMENTS WITH UTILITY.

NEW GAS PIPE SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE
CONTRACTOR. REFER TO GAS RISER DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS.

@ TAP EXISTING WATER LUNE AT NEAREST ACCESSIBLE LOCATION IN
LANDSCAPE AREA OF PARKING LOT AS SHOWN WITH A LOCAL
SHUT-OFF VALVE. REFER TO DOMESTIC WATER CONNECTION DETAIL
FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

@ NEW WATER PIPE SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE
CONTRACTOR. REFER TO WATER RISER DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS.

@ EXISTING UTILITY ELECTRIC METER. REFER TO ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE
DIAGRAM FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

NEW BLOOM ENERGY FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED, DISCONNECT
SWITCH. MOUNT TO PAD PER MANUFACTURER AND UTILITY
SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TERMINATE ELECTRIC FEEDER AS SHOWN. REFER
TO ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

@ NEW ELECTRICAL FEEDER SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY
THE CONTRACTOR. REFER TO ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

@ CONTRACTOR SHALL CORE CONDUIT AND/OR PIPE THROUGH WALL.
SCAN WALL PRIOR TO CORING TO AVOID COLLATERAL DAMAGE TO
EXISTING PLUMBING AND WIRING. REFER TO WALL PENETRATION DETAIL
FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL CONDUIT AND/OR PIPE BY HORIZONTAL
DIRECTIONAL DRILLING (HDD) AS NOTED ON DRAWING. PROVIDE HDD
PIT AT START AND END OF HDD. PROVIDE POTHOLE AT ALL
LOCATIONS WHERE HDD CROSSES EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO
STARTING HDD OPERATIONS. PATCH BACK TO MATCH EXISTING. REFER
TO UNDERGROUND/TRENCH CONDUIT AND PIPING DETAIL FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SAWCUT TRENCH FOR UNDERGROUND
UTILIMES IN THIS LOCATION AND HAND DIG TRENCHES WHERE THEY
CROSS EXISTING UTILTIES. REFER TO UNDERGROUND/TRENCH CONDUIT
AND PIPING DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

@ PROTECT EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES FROM DAMAGE WHEN
CROSSING WITH NEW UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY DAMAGED LINES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TRANSITION ALL ABOVEGROUND NEW LINES TO
UNDERGROUND TOWARD ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT. ABOVE GROUND
UTILUTIES SHALL BE PROTECTED AS NECESSARY, THEN ROUTED
UNDERGROUND TO EQUIPMENT STUB-UP LOCATIONS PER MECHANICAL
DETAIL.

PROVIDE "DANDY SACK" OR EQUAL WITH OUTFLOW PORTS AT STORM
DRAIN INLET. REFER TO EROSION CONTROL DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS.

(25) CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXISTING TREE.

@ CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDER-CUT EXISTING CURB FOR TRENCHING
UTILITY LINES AND BACKFILL WITH CONCRETE SLURRY. IF CURB IS
DAMAGED, REPAIR TO MATCH EXISTING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO
THE NEAREST JOINT AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK. REFER TO
CONCRETE SIDEWALK DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

@ CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL LANDSCAPING WITHIN
EXCAVATION AREA FOR NEW RETAINING WALL. CONTRACTOR SHALL
SAFE OFF EXISTING IRRIGATION AS NEEDED AND REPAIR AND REPLACE
IRRIGATION MATCHING EXISTING AFTER COMPLETION OF THE RETAINING
WALL WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING STREET LIGHT
CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS FROM WORK AREA AS NEEDED. COORDINATE
ALL WORK WITH OWNER REPRESENTATIVE. CONDUCTORS SHALL BE
PLACED FROM TERMINATION TO TERMINATION, NO SPLICING, TYP.
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Option One: Final Growth
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Option One: At Install
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Option Two: At Install




Side View: Final Growth (either option)




Side View: At Install (either option)




Hill View: Final Growth (either option)




Hill View: At Install (either option)
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Attachment F

W Veneklasen Associates
Consultants in Acoustics | Noise | Vibration | AV | IT

August 27, 2020

Bloom Energy
4353 North 1% Street
San Jose, California 95134

Attention: Cheryl Bullock | Supply Chain Commodity Manager

Subject: Enloe Medical Center
Chico, California
Fuel Cell Community Noise Assessment Report Addendum 1 Report Addendum 1
Veneklasen Project No. 4631-004

Dear Cheryl:

Veneklasen Associates, Inc. (Veneklasen) was contracted to evaluate noise impact of the proposed fuel cell banks for
the subject project in Chico, California. A previous Veneklasen report, Report1 dated July 10, 2020, assessed the fuel
cell noise levels at various property lines and showed compliance with the City of Chico Noise Ordinance. This report
analyzes the expected fuel cell noise levels at various sensitive residential receptors nearby the Enloe Medical Center
property and compares these levels to existing ambient noise levels in order to assess the potential impact fuel cell
installation will have on these properties. This report is meant to be a supplement to the property line noise report
providing further clarity and documents our assessments of noise impact to nearby properties.

PARTITIONS

Veneklasen visited the site on Tuesday October 8, 2019 and placed a sound level meter on the first level roof of the
Enloe Medical Center building to capture the hourly sound levels of the site for a 24-hour period. Veneklasen also
performed short-term noise measurements. These measurements are also summarized in Reportl. Table 1 and Figure
1 show the location and summary of the noise measurements.

in addition to the measured values, Veneklasen utilized 24-hour noise contour data from both the jong-term monitor
placed at the site as well as data from similar road types measured on other projects to calculate the average daytime
ambient noise level at each receptor. These calculated values appear in green in Table 1 below.

Table 1. Sound Level Measurement Summary

Location Daytime Average | Nighttime Quietest
Hourly Level, dBA | Hourly Level, dBA
Long-Term 1 55 44
Short-Term 1 56 a5
Short-Term 2 54 23
Short-Term 3 59 48
Short-Term 4 52 Py

1711 Sixteenth Street e Santa Monica California 90404 e tel: 310.450.1733 o fax:310.396.3424 e www.veneklasen.com
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Fuel Cell Damping Compound Noise Mitigation

Veneklasen understands that the current fuel cell installation method includes a foam dampening material that is
installed in the doors and exhaust to the fuel cells. This modification to installation method was made after the 2016
sound power measurements, summarized in Appendix A below, were conducted. Previous property line noise
analyses conducted by Veneklasen were conducted using the pre-damping compound sound power data. The
installation of this material reduces the radiated noise levels from fuel cell units by approximately 5 decibels. Using
measured data of the damping compound, predictions of the acoustical performance were revised and the computer
model updated.

The calculated noise levels in the following section utilize reduced fuel cell source levels with the foam dampening
compound planned for installation at the Enloe Medical Center. The results of these calculations are also summarized
in Appendix A.

Sensitive Receptor Noise Analysis

Drawings dated March 31, 2020 indicate the proposed fuel cell units are installed toward the southern boundary of
the project, shown in green in the figure above. Using the dampening compound-modified sound power level data for
the fuel cell units, Veneklasen calculated the expected sound levels at several sensitive receptor locations adjacent to
the project site, labeled as Noise Assessment Locations (NAL). Acoustical modelling was completed using Bruel &
Kjaer's Predictor V.12.9 computer software program. The Noise Assessment Locations and fuel cell locations are both
shown in Figure 2.

www.veneklasen.com
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Figure 2. Noise Assessment Location Map

~ g

The updated receiver noise levels as well as the daytime and nighttime ambient noise levels for each NAL are
summarized in Table 2 below. The reported distances in the table are taken from the middle of the nearest fuel cell
unit to the closest NAL. The sound contribution from each fuel cell was independently calculated (distance taken at
the center of the particular fuel cell to the NAL) and the reported level in Table 2 below is the cumulative level of all
fuel cells operating. Details of how property line noise levels were calculated, how sound attenuates over distance and
the effects of the adjacent retaining wall are all described in Appendix B.

Table 2. Noise Assessment Location Analysis

- Approximate Ambient Hourly Level, dBA .
Sensitive " - - Fuel Cell Noise
Receptor Receptor Address Distance from Daytime . Qu'letest Level, dBA

Nearest Fuel Cell, ft | Average Level | Nighttime Level
NALL 226 W 6% Ave 330 56 45 36
NAL2 1600 Arcadian Ave 390 56 45 37
NAL3 1569 Arcadian Ave 390 56 45 25
NAL4 1531 Arcadian Ave 280 53 42 39
NALS 1501 Arcadian Ave 280 53 42 26
NAL6 1462 Arcadian Ave 150 59 48 29

Receptor Noise Discussion

Traditionally, a human can perceive a just noticeable difference in the sound when the level is increased by a
minimum of 3 dBA meaning that a human listener will state that a 43 dBA sound with an ambient noise level of 40 dBA
is just noticeable. For this reason, most environmental noise conditions allow for small increases or equal noise to the
ambient as the perception of increase is small. When a particular noise source (e.g. fuel cell noise) is compared to an

www.veneklasen.com



Attachment F

Enloe Medical Center; Chico, California

W Veneklasen Associates Fuel Cell Community Noise Assessment Report Addendum 1
Veneklasen Project No. 4631-004
August 27, 2020; Page 4 of 6

existing ambient noise level (e.g. traffic noise), this noise is said to be considered “inaudible” above the existing
ambient if the level is less than the ambient.

When compared to the average hourly daytime noise level, all of the NAL-calculated fuel cell noise levels are at least
14 dB less than the ambient noise level. Therefore, fuel cell noise levels during the daytime hours would be considered
“inaudible” at the NAL locations shown.

When compared to the quietest nighttime noise level (this occurs at approximately 3AM according to the conducted
ambient noise level measurements), all of the NAL-calculated fuel cell noise levels are at least 8 dB less than the
ambient noise level, with the exception of NAL4, which is 3 dB less than the ambient. For these locations where the
level is 8 dB below the ambient, fuel cell noise levels at night will be “inaudible” to most of the human population and
have little effect on the prevailing ambient meaning that the ambient noise level will not change with the presence of
the fuel cells.

The fuel cell noise level at NAL4 was calculated to be approximately 3 dB less than the quietest nighttime ambient
noise level. At the exterior, this would be considered “slightly” to “barely” audible. The fuel cell noise level would likely
not be measurable over the ambient noise level.

Summary

Veneklasen has reviewed the noise impact of the proposed fuel cell banks on surrounding noise sensitive receptors. In
a previous report (Reportl dated July 10, 2020), fuel cell noise levels have been shown to satisfy the City of Chico
Noise Ordinance requirements. In this study with the modeling of the damping scheduled to be installed, the fuel cell
noise levels were shown to be lesser than what was reported in previous reports and remain compliant with the City
of Chico Noise Ordinance.

Mitigated fuel cell noise levels were calculated at the various sensitive receptor locations and compared to measured
and calculated ambient noise levels. All calculated noise levels of the fuel cells are predicted to be below the prevailing
ambient noise levels meaning that the effect on the community is very small. In all locations shown in Figure 2, noise is
predicted to be “inaudible” in the daytime. All locations, except NAL-4, remain “inaudible” at night. NAL-4 will be
“barely audible” outside at the quietest hour of 3 a.m. In Veneklasen’s professional opinion, the effect of the fuel cell
operation meets the requirements of the Chico Municipal Code and actually delivers noise levels that are well below
the requirements meaning the impact to the community is significantly reduced from that required by law.

Therefore, Veneklasen has determined that noise levels from fuel cells will not significantly impact the surrounding
neighborhood.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Veneklasen Associates, Inc.

eno, rterser - 4”

Kevin Patterson John LoVerde, FASA
Associate Principal

www.veneklasen.com
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Appendix A —Sound Power Levels

Sound power data was taken from MWA Report titled “Bloom Energy — ES5 Linear Sound Power Measurement”, dated
June 21, 2016. These reported levels were measured without the sound dampening foam described above.

Table 3. Fuel Cell Measured Sound Power Level

Dampening Measured Sound Power Level [dB] — 1/1 Octave Bands
Product Installed? | 63 Hz | 125Hz | 250Hz | 500Hz | 1000Hz | 2000Hz | 4000Hz | LwA
No 77.9 80.9 84.1 82.3 80.5 76.9 69.4 84.9
Yes 77.9 80.9 81 77.9 73.7 67.2 64.8 79.3

In a study conducted at an existing installation of the fuel cell systems, measurements were taken of the fuel cell
banks with and without the dampening product. The Noise Reduction {NR) of the dampening product was calculated
by taking the difference of these measured values at octave band frequencies. Note that no significant reduction was
shown at the 63Hz and 125Hz bands. The modified sound levels for the fuel cells that were utilized in calculations
shown in this report are reported in Table 3.

Table 4. Measured Sound Dampenigg Foam Mitigation

Condition Measured Sound Pressure Level [dB] @10ft — 1/1 Octave Bands
250 Hz 500 Hz 1000 Hz 2000 Hz 4000 Hz
No Foam 70.8 66.8 65.5 62.4 53.6
Foam 67.8 62.5 58.7 52.8 49.0
Difference (NR) 3.1 4.4 6.8 9.7 4.6

www.veneklasen.com
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Appendix B — Calculation Methods

Sound level attenuates over distance by a factor of -6 dB per doubling of distance. For example, if a sound source was
measured to be 60 dBA at a distance of 10 feet, the measured sound level at 20 feet would be 54 dBA. Sound level
reduction due to distance is calculated according to the foliowing equation:

L,= L, +10logQ —20logd — 0.7
Where:
d = The distance between the center of the fuel cell unit to the property line in feet.
L, = The sound pressure level at a distance d in decibels.
Lw = The sound power level from the fuel cell. Sound power levels are reported above in Appendix A in decibels.
Q = The directivity factor which dictates how sound radiates outward from the source. See Figure 3 below from the
2015 American Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE) Handbook, Chapter 48
describing Q factors and their associated sound radiation patterns.

Figure 3. ASHRAE Handbook: Q Factor Sound Radiation Patterns

UNIFORM SPHERICAL UNIFORM HEMISPHERICAL
RADIATION, NO RADIATION, SINGLE
REFLECTING SURFACES REFLECTING SURFACE
Q=1 Q=2
=
=
UNIFORM RADIATION UNIFORM RADIATION M
OVER 114 OF A QVER 1/8 OF A
SPHERE, SPHERE,
TWO REFLECTING THREE REFLECTING ESRGE 53”;55‘
SURFACES SURFACES Q MAY VA
Al e WITH DIRECTICN

Fig. 30 Directivity Factors for Various Radiation Patterns

In the equation above, the greater the distance away from the sound source (d), the lower the sound level. This is
intuitive and most people would consider this common knowledge.

In general, the more reflecting surfaces there are adjacent to a noise source, the more sound will bounce off of these
surfaces and radiate outward. In other words, larger Q factors will increase the noise level. For the north and south
property line noise level calculations, a Q factor of 2 was used because the ground that the fuel cell units are sitting on
act as a single reflecting surface. For the west property line noise calculation, the retaining wall to the east of the fuel
cells is close enough to the equipment to act as a second reflecting source. Therefore, a Q factor of 4 was used. A
doubling of the Q factor increases the receiver noise level, L, by 3 dB.

www.veneklasen.com
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July 10, 2020

Bloom Energy
4353 North 1t Street
San Jose, California 95134

Attention: Cheryl Bullock | Supply Chain Commodity Manager

Subject: Enloe Medical Center
Chico, California
Fuel Cell Banks Property Line Noise Analysis
Veneklasen Project No. 4631-004

Dear Cheryl:

Veneklasen Associates, Inc. (Veneklasen) was contracted to evaluate noise impact of the proposed fuel cell banks for
the subject project in Chico, California. This report includes the predicted noise levels at the adjacent property lines
and an evaluation of necessary mitigation, if warranted, to comply with the local noise ordinance in the surrounding
community. This report documents our findings.

Noise Criteria

The Chico Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9.38 “Noise” Section 9.38.040 “Commercial and industrial property noise
limits” states the following:

No person shall produce, suffer or allow to be produced by human voice, machine, animal, or device, or any
combination of same, on commercial or industrial property, a noise level at any point outside of the property plane
that exceeds seventy (70) dBA.

Veneklasen assumes that the proposed fuel cells will run 24-hours a day.
Measurements

Veneklasen visited the site on Tuesday October 8, 2019 and placed a sound level meter on the first level roof of the
Enloe Medical Center building to capture the hourly sound levels of the site for a 24-hour period. Veneklasen also
performed short-term noise measurements. Table 1 and Figure 1 show the location and summary of the noise
measurements.

Table 1. Sound Level Measurement Summary

: Daytime Average | Nighttime Quietest
Losaton Hourly Level, dBA Hourly Level, dBA
Long-Term 1 55 44
Short-Term 1 - 45
Short-Term 2 - 43
Short-Term 3 - 48
Short-Term 4 52 B

1711 Sixteenth Street e Santa Monica California 90404 e tel: 310.450.1733 e fax:310.396.3424 e www.veneklasen.com
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Property Line Analysis

Drawings dated March 31, 2020 indicate several of the proposed fuel cell units installed toward the southern
boundary of the project, shown in green in the above figure. Using the sound power data of the fuel cell units,
Veneklasen calculated the expected sound levels at the north, south, and west edges of the Enloe property as shown
in yellow in Figure 1 above. Fuel cell equipment sound power levels are reported in Appendix A below. The reported
distances to the property line are taken from the middle of the nearest fuel cell unit to the closest Enloe property
edge. The sound contribution from each fuel cell was independently calculated (distance taken at the center of the
particular fuel cell to the property edge) and the reported leve!l in Table 2 below is the cumulative level of all fuel cells.
Details of how property line noise levels were calculated, how sound attenuates over distance, and the effects of the
adjacent retaining wall are all described in Appendix B.

While there is no code requirement, the expected noise level at the west fagade of the Enloe Medical Center building
is also presented. The results of these calculated noise levels are shown in Table 2.

Table 2. Enloe Property Line Noise Analysis: No Mitigation

Property Line Distance to Calculated Fuel Cell | Noise (Eode
Property Line, ft Noise Level, dBA Compliant
North 255 43 Yes
South 70 53 Yes
Enloe Building Fagade 145 43 N/A
West 235 50 Yes

www.veneklasen.com
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The calculated noise levels at all of the Enloe property lines are all below the required 70 dBA and are therefore
compliant with the City of Chico Noise Code.

Veneklasen also calculated the expected noise levels produced by the proposed fuel cells at adjacent residential
property lines. Reported distances were taken the same way as described above and noise level calculations were
conducted in the same way as the above results. The results of these calculated noise levels with the locations shown
in Figure 2 are reported in Table 3 below.

Table 3. Property Line Noise Analysis: No Mitigation

G Distance to Calc?llated Fuel Cell | Noise (Eode
Property Line, ft Noise Level, dBA Compliant
North Residential 335 41 Yes
South Residential 147 50 Yes
West Residential 280 49 Yes

Figure 2. Residential Property Line Locations

Nt b

South
Residences

Summary

Veneklasen has reviewed the noise impact on the north, south, and west Enloe property lines resulting from the noise
generated by proposed fuel cells on the Enloe Medical Center property. Veneklasen calculated the noise levels at each
of these property lines and has determined that no mitigation will be required to comply with the City of Chico Noise
Code. Calculation methods are summarized in Appendix B.

Veneklasen has also calculated the expected noise levels at the adjacent residential property lines. The nearest

www.veneklasen.com
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residential receptors are to the north (along 6" Ave), to the south (along 5" Ave) and next to the west (along Arcadian
Ave) of the medical center property. These calculated noise levels are comparabile to existing nighttime ambient noise
levels measured by Veneklasen.

If there are any questions with regard to the information within this report, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,
Veneklasen Associates, Inc.

Vet ierson %

Kevin Patterson John LoVerde, FASA
Associate Principal

www.veneklasen.com
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Appendix A — Sound Power Levels

Sound power data was taken from a Mei Wu Acoustics Report titled “Bloom Energy — ES5 Linear Sound Power
Measurement”, dated June 21, 2016.

Table 4. Fuel Cell Measured Sound Power Level
Measured Sound Power Level [dB] — 1/1 Octave Bands
63Hz | 125Hz | 250Hz | 500Hz | 1000Hz | 2000Hz | 4000Hz | LwA
77.9 80.9 84.1 82.3 80.5 76.9 69.4 849

www.veneklasen.com
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Appendix B — Calculation Methods

Sound level attenuates over distance by a factor of -6 dB per doubling of distance. For example, if a sound source was
measured to be 60 dBA at a distance of 10 feet, the measured sound level at 20 feet would be 54 dBA. Sound level
reduction due to distance is calculated according to the following equation:

L= 1L, 110logQ 2Z0logd - 0.7
Where:
d = The distance between the center of the fuel cell unit to the property line in feet.
Lp = The sound pressure level at a distance d in decibels.
Lw = The sound power level from the fuel cell. Sound power levels are reported above in Appendix A in decibels.
Q = The directivity factor which dictates how sound radiates outward from the source. See Figure 3 below from the
2015 American Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE) Handbook, Chapter 48
describing Q factors and their associated sound radiation patterns.

Figure 3. ASHRAE Handbook: Q Factor Sound Radiation Patterns
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Fig. 30 Directivity Factors for Various Radiation Patterns

In the equation above, the greater the distance away from the sound source (d), the lower the sound level. This is
intuitive and most people would consider this common knowledge.

In general, the more reflecting surfaces there are adjacent to a noise source, the more sound will bounce off of these
surfaces and radiate outward. In other words, larger Q factors will increase the noise level. For the north and south
property line noise level calculations, a Q factor of 2 was used because the ground that the fuel cell units are sitting on
act as a single reflecting surface. For the west property line noise calculation, the retaining wall to the east of the fuel
cells is close enough to the equipment to act as a second reflecting source. Therefore, a Q factor of 4 was used. A
doubling of the Q factor increases the receiver noise level, Ly, by 3 dB.

www.veneklasen.com
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Project Description

July 10, 2020

City of Chico
Planning Division
411 Main St
Chico CA 95928

RE: Bloom Energy fuel cells at Enloe Medical Center - 1531 Esplanade — AR20-05

To Whom It May Concern:

We are proposing to construct and install clean technology, solid oxide fuel cell generation systems
(a.k.a., the “Bloom Energy Servers”) and associated ancillary equipment and retaining walls at the Enloe
Medical Center campus at 1531 Esplanade. The proposed system is a 1.7 MW grid-parallel system. The
system will provide baseload power to the facility but will not replace nor interfere with backup/life
safety generation existing at the hospital.

The purpose of the generators is to provide clean base load power generated “at the site, for the
site” as an alternative to solely pulling power from the existing energy grid. Compared to grid power,
Bloom delivers enhanced sustainability benefits in many ways: high efficiency, greenhouse gas emissions
reductions, avoided air pollutants, small physical footprint, and reduced water use. Our aim at Bloom is
to be a leader in the environmentally friendly, 21t century energy revolution by creating highly
customizable and adaptable, at-site energy solutions for our customers as opposed to the present
energy grid which is troubled by aging infrastructure, pollution, fire risk and transmission loss over miles
and miles of unsightly power lines. The Energy Server is able to work by converting fuel directly into
electricity without the need of combustion as a conventional electrical generator would. The process is a
quiet application involving a chemical reaction-natural gas and air, heating tiles to produce clean energy.
Bloom Energy is a leader in fuel cell technology with hundreds of Energy Servers installed throughout
California and beyond.

Unlike often unsightly mechanical equipment, we screen Bloom Energy fuel cells in an attractive steel
casing, designed to be aesthetically pleasing and to showcase our brand and thus, our customers’
commitment to the environment. The location proposed is in a landscaped area to the west of the main
entrance and adjacent parking area. The area where we are proposing is currently sloped. The
architectural/design concept idea here is we more subtly fit into that slope via the installation of
retaining walls in order to keep a lower overall profile while looking panoramically at the installation
(colored renderings of this proposal are included in this submittal). We consider this a passive design of
an active energy conservation system consistent with Chico’s Community Design Objectives and
Guidelines.

The incorporation of this new technology is compatible with the previously approved master plan as
it applies to Energy Efficiency Design Features and Central Plant Noise Attenuation Features and with
the recitals and general provisions of the Development Agreement dated March 28, 2006.
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e Section 2.1 of the Development Agreement “Development of the Property. ...In addition to the
development expressly shown in the Project Description, Enloe shall, during the life of the
Development Agreement, be permitted to change the use of any portion of the Property,
including but not limited to the remodeling or reconstruction of existing building owned by Enloe
provided that the nature of the use remains the provision of medical services, or support thereof,
and the intensity and density of the use is consistent with that of the preexisting use”

o The location of the proposed project is within a landscaped berm that transitions from a
parking area to Magnolia Ave. The proposed accessory use development is directly
related to supporting the hospital’s ability to provide high quality health care for our
community. The proposed development does not create any additional traffic or impact
on the area and is immediately adjacent to a parking lot.

e The Project Description does not specifically call out Fuel Cells as one of the items in either the
Energy Efficient Design Features or the Utilities section because in 2006 when this was approved,
Fuel Cells were not an approved part of the California Electric Code (CEC). Fuels Cells were first
specifically listed in the CEC in article 517.30 as being an allowable source of independent power.
In reviewing the codes of 2013 and 2016 this same section does not list fuel cells. The NFPA 99
which governs Health Care Facilities does not include fuel cells until its 2015 edition (article
6.4.1.1.7). While this technology was not specifically called out, the Project Description clearly
notes that areas of Energy Efficiency (pages 3 & 4) and Utility Relocations (page 3) will be an
integral part of the Master Plan.

e The original landscaping plan of the hospital (Figure 1), approved by the city, and the Park plan
(Figure 2), approved after numerous design review and revision meetings with the neighborhood
and the city have been included. The area identified for the proposed Fuel Cells is not part of the
approved area of the Park that was designed through collaboration with CANA and the City. The
proposed area is a landscaped berm that transitions between parking areas.

e Recital D of the development Agreement “Development Agreement Goals. The City and Enloe
desire to enter into the Agreement relating to the Property in order to facilitate the
implementation of the Enloe Medical Center Master Plan which provides for appropriate ongoing
and future care of the residents and visitors to the Chico community.

o The costs to provide high quality care to our community are increasing exponentially, and
our largest fixed expense is the cost of utilities. By implementing this along with other
energy efficient programs we will reduce our power costs by an average of $453,000
yearly. Allowing us to continue to reinvest in the critical support facilities and services
that our community needs.

e For the reasons outlined above, we believe that this application is compatible with the previously
approved Enloe Hospital Master Plan.

We look forward to working with your agency to see our clean energy solutions come to fruition for this
community hospital. Please let me know if you should have any questions! Regards,

James Matthews
West Coast Manager, Planning and Permitting Specialist

Bloomenergy
Cell: (408) 394-1628
James.Matthews@bloomenergy.com

Attachment G
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After reviewing, at our February 19t meeting, information you provided the CANA Board regarding
the installation of fuel cells adjacent to the Enloe Park and parking lot directly west of the hospital the
Board has authorized the following statement.

We strongly object to the installation of fuel cells west of Magnolia adjacent to Enloe Park.

1) The placement of fuel cells would eliminate existing landscaping.

2) The fuel cells would reduce the size of Enloe Park.

3) The installation and maintenance of fuel cells would permanently encroach into Enloe Park.

4) Table 2 Property Line Noise Mitigation lists the estimated noise level to the Enloe Buiiding facade, 145
feet away, at 58 dBA. The noise mitigation table does not include estimated noise levels inside Enloe
Park.

The proposed fuel cells would be installed inside a “concrete basin.” (See attached 6th Avenue
picture.) This concrete structure would bounce sound into Enioe Park. The noise level inside Enloe Park
would exceed the noise level at the Enioe Building facade, 145 feet away.

Directly in front of the proposed fuel cells are children's playground equipment and Donation Plaza. High
noise levels would destroy the usefulness and enjoyment of these areas.

5) High noise levels will diminish the attractiveness of Enloe Park. Non-stop noise is a nuisance to the
residential neighborhood.

Sincerely,
John Whitehead

President, CANA BOD
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Sate 5 g/ 2020
0 Conrel)

Enloe Park provides an important buffer between Enloe Hospital and the surrounding neighborhood.
Between the park and the hospital is Magnolia Avenue. To the best of my knowledge, this block of
Magnolia Avenue is a private street, owned by the Enlce Hospital. Both fuel cells and Magnolia Ave are
within parcel #4 as shown on the boundary line medification 17-03 from April, 2018.

Dexter O'Connell,

The fuel cells would represent a new industrial expansion of Enloe Hospital. The proposed location is
approximately 145 feet west of the nearest hospital wall, on the west side of Magnolia Avenue. Noise
levels generated by the fuel cells would exceed current hospital noise levels, be 145 feet closer to the
surrounding neighborhood, and be present 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

In the City of Chico Community Development letter to Bloom Energy, dated March 27, 2020:

a) Planning Comment 7 states that the noise analysis be done per Sec. 9.38.040 of the Chico Municipal
Code: "No person shall produce, suffer, or allow to be produced by human voice, machine, animal, or
device, or any combination of same, on commercial or industrial property, a noise level at any point

outside of the property plane that exceeds seventy (70) dB."

For this project, where is the boundary of the property plane? Property lines of the new parking lot
(Parcel 2) and Enloe Park (Parcel 1) were set forth in the City of Chico BLM 17-03. Do these parcels
share the same zoning as Enloe Hospital (Parcel 4)? We propose that Enloe Park be considered outside
the property plane.

b) Planning Comment 9 reads "This project appears to be incompatible with the approved Enloe Hospital
Master Plan and related previously-approved items..."

¢) The sound levels produced by the fuel cells would be spread over a wide area from West 5t to 6t
Avenues or in the revised design along the east side of the valet parking lot. Does the sound study take
into consideration the fact the noise source is so widely dispersed?

We do not support the fuel cell project at this time because there are too many unanswered guestions.

Sincerely,

Chico Avenues Neighborhood Assaociation
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Dexter O'Connell

From: John Whitehead <jockbaw@sbcglobal.net>

Sent: Friday, April 24, 2020 4:17 PM

To: Dexter O'Connell

Cc: Bill Seguine; James.Matthews@bloomenergy.com; Donna Wallace
Subject: Re: Enloe Fuel Cell Proposal

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside City of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments, clicking
on links, or replying.

Thanks Dexter,
I found the Bloom Energy Server ES5 data sheets on the company’s website. It appears that all models produce a
noise level of 70 dB at 6 feet. I'll look forward to the updated noise report.
Sincerely,
John Whitehead
CANA BOD
530-680-4505

On Apr 24, 2020, at 3:34 PM, Dexter O'Connell <dexter.o'connell@chicoca.gov> wrote:

John,

We have requested some adjustments to the Noise report, when we receive it | will forward it directly to
you.

Thanks,
Dexter

Dexter N. 0’Connell
Associate Planner
(530) 879-6810
<image001.png>

From: John Whitehead <jockbaw@sbcglobal.net>

Sent: Friday, April 24, 2020 3:25 PM

To: Bill Seguine <hill.seguine@enloe.org>; Dexter O'Connell <dexter.o'connell@Chicoca.gov>;
James.Matthews@bloomenergy.com

Cc: Donna Wallace <donna81105@gmail.com>

Subject: Enloe Fuel Cell Proposal

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside City of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments, clicking
on links, or replying.

Bill or Dexter,



Attachment H

Do you have a model number of the proposed fuel cells or a specification sheet for
them? I'm interested in the actual noise level that each fuel cell produces.
Thanks for you assistance,
John Whitehead
CANA BOD
530-680-4505 cell
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Dexter O'Connell

From: John Whitehead <jockbaw@sbcglobal.net>

Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 6:59 AM

To: Dexter O'Connell

Cc: Marv Davidson; Betty Nopel; M Vasquez; Ken Fleming; Charles Withuhn; Hey Jann;
Chuck Nelson; Kirk Monfort; Donna Wallace; Nancy Ostrom; Lee Laney

Subject: Re: AR 20-05 (Bloom Energy)

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside City of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments, clicking
on links, or replying.

Dexter,
I’m out of town and will not be able to fully go through the new noise study until Friday. However one concern is

Bloom treats Enloe as one parcel of property when it fact the fuel cells are on a different parcel then the park or parking
lot or two house which are all on separate parcels. | thought noise levels were measured from the property line and
their impact on Enloe Park is still a major concern.

Sincerely,

John Whitehead

530-680-4505

On Jul 13, 2020, at 7:52 AM, Dexter O'Connell <dexter.o'connell@chicoca.gov> wrote:

Good Morning John,

| wanted to let you know that we received a resubmittal from Bloom Energy on Friday, and that my
preliminary review and the applicant’s responses to my letter both suggest that it is likely complete. |
have not formally made that determination, because | need to review some of the items in more depth,
but barring unforeseen circumstances | expect to make that determination today. I will, of course, be in
touch with you whichever way the decision falls.

| have attached the revised Noise Study and Project Description. Those were the two items requiring
major revision, as the other items required were pian clarifications and the one clarification about the
location of the exhaust.

Thanks,
Dexter

Dexter N. O’Cannell
Associate Planner
(530) 879-6810
<image001.png>

<AR20-05 Project Description 7 10 20.pdf>
<AR20-05 Noise Study Rev 7 10 20.pdf>
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Dexter O'Connell

From: John Whitehead <jockbaw@sbcglobal.net>
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2020 11:24 AM

To: Dexter O'Connell; Donna Wallace

Subject: Fw: Project Description AR 20-05 (Bloom Energy)
Attachments: AR20-05 Project Description 7 10 20.pdf

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside City of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments, clicking
on links, or replying._

Dexter,

| received this from one of the CANA BOD members. It points out the the ground beneath the
proposed fuel cells was in fact Magnolia Avenue between 5th and 6th Avenues at the time of the
Development Agreement.
Sincerely,
John Whitehead
530-680-4505 cell

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Donna <donna91105@gmail.com>

To: John Whitehead <jockbaw@sbcglobal.net>

Sent: Thursday, July 23, 2020, 04:47:30 PM PDT
Subject: Project Description AR 20-05 (Bloom Energy)

Hi John,

I also take issue with the Project Description by Bloom Energy:

(Top of page 2) Section 2.1 of the Development Agreement (dated March 28, 2006) 'Development of the Property. ...In
Addition to the development expressly show in the Project Description, Enloe shall, during the life of the Development
Agreement, be permitted to change the use of any portion of the Property.’

Comment: On March 28, 2006, the land beneath the proposed fuel cells was not owned by Enloe Hospital. It was the
relocated Magnolia Avenue and owned by the City of Chico. It was the intent of the Development Agreement that this

land remain a public city street. Therefore, Section 2.1 of the Development Agreement does not apply to the proposed
fuel cells.

Donna Wallace

On 7/13/2020 7:52 AM, Dexter O'Connell wrote:

Good Morning John,

| wanted to let you know that we received a resubmittal from Bloom Energy on Friday, and that my preliminary review and
the applicant's responses to my letter both suggest that it is likely complete. | have not formally made that determination,

1
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because | need to review some of the items in more depth, but barring unforeseen circumstances | expect to make that
determination today. | will, of course, be in touch with you whichever way the decision falls.

I have attached the revised Noise Study and Project Description. Those were the two items requiring major revision, as
the other items required were plan clarifications and the one clarification about the location of the exhaust.

Thanks,

Dexter

Dexter N. O'Connell
Associate Planner

(530) 879-6810
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Dexter O'Connell

From: John Whitehead <jockbaw@sbcglobal.net>
Sent: Friday, August 7, 2020 11:16 AM

To: Dexter O'Connell; Donna Wallace

Subject: Fw: Fuel Cells

Attachments: Panoramic View.jpg

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside Clty of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments, clicking
on links, or replying.

Dexter,

Below are some additional comments from the CANA BOD and a jpg of the fuel cells behind
Home Depot which has been expanded to about the size of the proposed Enloe installation.

Is the staff report complete and will the ARHPB meet in person taking comments from the
audience?
Thanks,
John Whitehead
530-680-4505 cell

————— Forwarded Message —--

From: Donna <donna91105@gmail.com>

To: John Whitehead <jockbaw@sbcglobal.net>; Marv Davidson <davidson.marv@gmail.com>;
wanderboy517@gmail.com <wanderboy517@gmail.com>; kenplan@pacbell.net <kenplan@pacbell.net>; Ken Fleming
<kenplan67@gmail.com>; Charles & Sally Withuhn <cswithuhn@yahoo.com>; heyjann@gmail.com
<heyjann@gmail.com>; cnelson880@gmail.com <cnelson880@gmail.com>; kmonfort@csuchico.edu
<kmonfort@csuchico.edu>; Laneyhogs <laneyhogs@aol.com>; Donna <donna91105@gmail.com>;
nostrom@csuchico.edu <nostrom@csuchico.edu>; joneill57 @comcast.net <joneill57 @comcast.net>;
kbultema@chicousd.org <kbultema@chicousd.org>; sandychico@gmail.com <sandychico@gmail.com>; Ken Dickson
<ken.dickson.ca@gmail.com>; rgitelson@csuchico.edu <rgitelson@csuchico.edu>; pam.chico@sbcglobal.net
<pam.chico@sbcglobal.net>; mail@jimfaulbaum.com <mail@jimfaulbaum.com>

Sent: Sunday, August 2, 2020, 07:40:36 PM PDT

Subject: Fuel Cells

Hi John and CANA Board,
| offer the following comments to John's comments dated 07/31:

A. Exhibit "D", item 6 of the Development Agreement dated June 1, 2006, Project Approval reads: "The acceptance by
the City of the dedication of right-of-way for the realigned segment of Magnolia Avenue;"

If the City had accepted the realigned segment of Magnolia Avenue, this project would be not be possible. The proposed
fuel cell location is inside the realigned area of Magnolia Avenue.

B. From the Project Description by Biloom Energy: "The architectural/design concept here is we more subtly fit into that
slope via the installation of retaining walls in order to keep a lower overall profile while looking panoramically at the
installation."

The fuel cells cells will be largely hidden from Enloe Hospital and completely visible to residential neighborhcod on
Arcadian Avenue. We, the neighbors, strongly prefer the existing landscaping over a panoramic view of industrial fuel

1
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cells.

The fuel cell installation will have three banks of fuel cells. Using John's picture from 07/31, | created a "panoramic view"
of the what the fuel cells would look like. See the attached jpg.

The removed landscaping will cover an area of approximately 4984 square feet (28' x 178°). Also, the landscaping in the
berm north of the concrete staircase to West 6th Avenue will be damaged by the trench required for the new natural gas
line.

C. The generation of electricity is a manufacturing use. According to Section 19.50 of the Chico Municipal Code, a use
permit is required for manufacturing uses.

Donna Wallace
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Molly MarcuEen
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From: Judy Sitton <judysitton@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2020 8:21 PM
To: Dexter O'Connell; Marsi Hammon
Cc: Mike Wiltermood; Jolene Francis
Subject: Bloom Energy Fuel Cell Projest (reference AR20-05)
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside City of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments, clicking
on links, or replying.

Dear Dexter and Marsi,

As a resident of Chico for 55 years plus and a volunteer in a number of capacities at Enloe Medical Center for 20 + years,
| am very supportive of what makes our community hospital even better day-in and day-out. With a number of
catastrophic emergencies in Butte County, particularly over the past few years, having our hospital equipped for such
emergencies is so critical. That's why I'm writing on behalf of supporting the installation of a fuel cell array to provide
additional clean energy to our Esplanade campus. All of the benefits that have been shared about this project are
compelling and needed for our mission to provide quality patient-centered care for our community and our region. Just
to name a few:

e The servers convert fuel into electricity without combustion and produce electricity with minimal noise effects.
e The devices are reliable and proven to be resilient through catastrophic events.

¢ They provide clean energy with minimal impact.

¢ Screening is provided to insure the area is attractive and well-maintained.

e Provides a sustainable and back-up source of power.

e Adds increasing power to meet Medical Center needs.

e Cost savings.

e Increases investment in life-saving equipment and facilities.

We ask that the City approve the installation of a fuel cell array to provide additional, clean energy to Enloe Medical
Center.

With Gratitude,

Judy Sitton
Director, Enloe Medical Center Foundation Board
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From: Ken Dickson <ken.dickson.ca@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2020 2:53 PM
To: AR Public Comments
Cc: John Whitehead; Ken Dickson
Subject: Bloom Energy proposal for Enloe

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside City of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments, clicking
on links, or replying.

Subject: 4.1 Architectural Review 20-05 (Bloom Energy) — 1531 Esplanade -- APN 003-023-024, et al

As a property owner at 1423 Arcadian Ave, | have become aware of this proposal and attended a meeting at the site
with Enloe Staff and CANA residents.

This project, if installed, is a big shock that further degrades the residential community near Enloe Medical Center.
When | visited the site of the existing fuel cells at Home Depot in Chico, it was hard to distinguish the noise from the
freeway that is hundreds of feet away from the noise created by the units themselves. I'm distressed to think of
standing at the corner of W 5th Avenue and Arcadian Avenue and hearing something as loud as Highway 99.

The loss of substantial landscape that exists now as a buffer between the main hospital entrance and nearby homes
would be significant. Reasonably, any loss of landscape should be replace by removing parking spaces and planting a

buffer equal in size to the landscape space that would be lost.

Another site for this installation should be found to eliminate additional noise and loss of landscaping.

Ken Dickson, Owner
1423 Arcadian Ave
Chico, CA 95926

Matt Donatelli
DRE# 01234567

{ 530-809-3416

mdonatelli@kw com

Ken Dickson y

DREs DEG6700

)
530-809-3416 et
kengkendickson info ‘ pong one
i I
%gso Ecz/et;ssgt;;et' = Josh Cornwell Q 2 Karen McCollum
Kb DREw 02082682 1 i DRE 02089744
) -

707-293-4852 530-809-3712

(1] Jeon a0k com admin@hendicicon inlo

RenIncRN

Ken Dickson

Direct: 530-809-3416

Fax: 530-809-3417

Keller Williams Reaity Chico Area
2080 E. 20th Street, Suite 170
Chico, CA 95928
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From: radiochico@aol.com
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2020 7:38 AM
To: Marsi Hammon
Subject: Enloe Medical Center

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside City of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments, clicking
on links, or replying.

Good morning
We urge approval of Enloe Medical Center’s Bloom Energy Fuel Cell Project (reference AR20-05).

Some of the main benefits/reasons for this request include:
e Providing an additional sustainable source of power to the medical center
e Additional sustainable source of backup power in the event of PGE shutdowns
e Added capacity to meet increasing power needs at the medical center
e Reduction of emissions as compared to diesel backup power
e Cost savings to the medical center, enabling increased investment in life saving equipment and facilities

Thank you

Richard "Dick" Stein
President

H J Promotional Products
Chico, CA
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From: marv davidson <davidson.marv@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2020 8:42 AM
To: AR Public Comments
Subject: Enloe project

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside City of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments, clicking
on links, or replying.

My name is Marvin Davidson | have lived at 304 W 4th Ave since the early 80s. | have seen many changes in the
neighborhood, Enloe is a big part of this change. | have attended most of the meetings to review and help guide those in
charge of change. These last 12 years has put more and more noise in the surrounding area of the Hospital. The
helicopter, ambulances, fire and police along with the many delivery trucks that it takes to supply Enloe's needs. Now
Enloe wants to add the equivalent of 40 leaf blowers running 24/7/365 to our already mix of all the above. | have
requested that the city mark the trucking route to at least route the large semis off of Ardican.

Please review the Enloe plan, this project could be the final blow that will affect the property values on the homes on
both sides of the Esplanade.

Thank you for your consideration.
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From: Mike Sawley
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 8:10 AM
To: Molly Marcussen
Subject: FW: Enloe Fuel Cells

FYI, | did not see you on the cc.

From: Dexter O'Connell <dexter.o'connell@Chicoca.gov>

Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 6:25 PM

To: Jim Stevens <jstevens@northstareng.com>

Cc: Jolene Francis <Jolene.Francis@Enloe.org>; Marsi Hammon <marsi.hammon@Chicoca.gov>; Nicole Acain
<nicole.acain@Chicoca.gov>; AR Public Comments <arpubliccomments@Chicoca.gov>

Subject: RE: Enloe Fuel Cells

Jim,
I appreciate all your comments and pass them on, but | do want to note that the plans for this project explicitly state
that these cells will not provide emergency power, and that they shut down in the event the grid shuts down. They do

not provide any kind of emergency or backup power.

I've cc’d Marsi and also Nicole Acain (the new future Marsi) and the ARHPB Comments email so that the comments are
delivered.

Thanks,
Dexter

Dexter N. O’Connell

Associate Planner
(530) 879-6810
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From: Jim Stevens <jstevens@northstareng.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 10:13 AM

To: Dexter O'Connell <dexter.o'connell@Chicoca.gov>

Cc: marsi.hammond®@chicoca.gov; Jolene Francis <Jolene.Francis@Enloe.org>
Subject: Enloe Fuel Cells

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside City of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments, clicking
on links, or replying.

Hi Dexter,



Just wanted to throw in my two cents in supporting this very worthy project. Having a reliable back-up energy source
for an operation a critical as a hospital is, in my mind, imperative. Here locally Enloe is wholly reliant on energy from the
grid through PG&E. As a result to of the Camp Fire, we all know PG&E has shared their intention to implement
“intermittent power shutdowns” to reduce fire risk. Should these occur on a grid that includes Enloe, the outcomes
could be severely problematic for surgeries, treatment and other hospital operations. Enloe’s concept to provide a
backup source of energy is the responsible thing for such an organization to do. Looking at the materials provided, | see
that the facility will be well screened and basically in the center of the Enloe campus, so it should have no visual impact
on the neighborhood . In addition the sound study provided reveals that the generated noise levels from these
generation cells is only 80% of the daytime ambient noise levels and only 66% of the nightime levels. The study
concludes that the facility will be “inaudible” over the ambient levels, and therefore the facility will have no noise
impact. This is an import project for both Enloe and the community, and deserves staff support. | hope you agree.
Thanks

Still washing my hands....
James A. Stevens, PLS, LEED AP
Principal

NORTHSTAR

EST- @ 1983

e Deshgning Seluttors

Celebrating 35 Years

111 Mission Ranch Blvd, Ste. 100
Chico, CA 95926

(530) 893-1600 ext. 211

Cell (530) 521-1590

| AM CURRENTLY WORKING REMOTELY. You can leave a message on my office phone (which | will receive via
email or call my cell.
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From: Rich Drouillard <rich.drouillard@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2020 2:00 PM
To: AR Public Comments

Subject: Fwd: Architectural review 20-05

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside City of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments, clicking
on links, or replying.

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Rich Drouillard <rich.drouillard@gmail.com>
Date: September 16, 2020 at 11:50:31 AM PDT

To: dexter.oconnell@chicoca.gov

Subject: Architectural review 20-05

In a separate message | voiced my approval for the Enloe/Bloom project without further delay.

This message is tov raise the inconsistency of approvals for happenings on the Enloe campus. Y'all
followed the rules and subjected the energy process to your scrutiny and insisted on a trellis with vines
to hide the project.

On the city block defined by Magnolia, the Esplanade, 4th Avenue and 5th Avenue, Enloe has placed
NINE (9) cargo containers. Eight of these are in full view of hospital visitors and neighbors and passerby.

Why are not these eyesores screened by trellises and vines? The containers are well maintained,
painted, with no graffiti visible. But they are still cargo containers, and | submit that no one thinks cargo
containers are aesthetically pleasing.

Why the inconsistent approach to Enloe activities? Hide the cargo containers.

Rich Drouillard
1456 Arcadian Ave
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From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside City of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments,
clicking on links, or replying.

I am writing to you in support of Enloe Medical Center’s Bloom Energy Fuel Cell Project. | would urge its approval. Enloe
Medical Center is a regional frontrunner to plan such a project. I'm proud that they are strategically planning for the
benefit of all our futures to seek out sustainable sources of power and to meet increased demands for power for the
hospital. Such efforts coupled with reduced emissions and financial savings make this investment in the future for
equipment and facilities a tremendously desirable project, one which we hope others in our region will also follow.

Paul L Moore <PMoore@csuchico.edu>
Tuesday, September 15, 2020 1:56 PM
Dexter O'Connell; Marsi Hammon

Jolene Francis

YES - Enloe Bloom Energy Fuel Cell Project

Please approve this highly beneficial project.

Paul Moore

Sent from my iPad
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From: Dexter O'Connell
Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 9:36 PM
To: Christine Chrysler
Cc: AR Public Comments; Molly Marcussen
Subject: RE: Enloe Suustainability Project

Christine,

Thank you for reaching out. | have copied my colleague Molly Marcussen on this email, as well as the ARHPB Public
Comments email so that your comment goes to the Board Members.

| appreciate your comments, and | think your points are all well taken, but | do want to note that the plans for this
project explicitly state that these cells will not provide emergency power, and that they shut down in the event the grid
shuts down. They do not provide any kind of emergency or backup power. Please advise whoever told you this that they
were gravely mistaken if they think that this is a fact.

Thanks,
Dexter

Dexter N. O’Connell
Associate Planner
(530) 879-6810
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From: Christine Chrysler <rover526@aol.com>

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2020 4:32 PM

To: Dexter O'Connell <dexter.o'connell@Chicoca.gov>
Subject: Fwd: Enloe Suustainability Project

ATTENTION: This message originated from outside City of Chico. Please exercise judgment before opening attachments, clicking
on links, or replvi_ng.

----- Original Message-—--

From: Christine Chrysler <rover526@aol.com>

To: connell@chicoca.gov <connell@chicoca.gov>; marsi.hammon@chicoca.gov <marsi.hammon@chicoca.gov>
Sent: Mon, Sep 28, 2020 2:41 pm

Subject: Enloe Suustainability Project




Dear Mr O'Connell,

I would like to introduce myself, my name is Christie Chrysler and I am a member of the Enloe
Foundation Board. I have lived in Chico for over 48 years and both of my daughters were born at
Enloe Hospital when it was half the size it is today. I have seen the growth of our community expand
by leaps and bounds, with that growth comes great responsibility from our community leaders for
future generations.

I can't think of a more responsible way to help the environment, the hospital, the surrounding
neighborhood and community than approving the fuel cell array being proposed by the facilities
professionals at Enloe Medical Center. It will not only be providing an additional sustainable source
of power but a sustainable source of backup power in the event of PGE shutdowns. Italsoisa
reduction of emissions as compared to the diesel backup power which is currently in use. It will give
the medical center added capacity to meet their increasing power needs as the center continues to
grow.

I am hoping you will consider approving the installation of the fuel cell array for not only the Enloe
Medical Center but for the betterment of our community and our precious environment.

Sincerely,

Christie Chrysler
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Bloomenergy

BLOOM ENERGY
SERVERS AT
ENLOE MEDICAL
CENTER

1531 ESPLANADE

City reference AR20-05
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WHO BLOOM ENERGY IS AND WHAT WE DO?

Bloom Energy is a solid oxide fuel cell manufacturer headquartered in San
Jose.

We design and install clean technology Energy Servers for commercial use
Bloom Energy Servers convert fuel into electricity without combustion
Bloom Energy Servers produce electricity with minimal noise effects

Bloom Energy Servers are some of the most reliable energy devices on the
market today and have proven to be resilient through disruptive events.
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CLEAN POWER WITH MINIMAL IMPACTS

« Because Bloom Energy Servers create power without combustion and minimal noise, they
are often installed in close proximity to common areas at corporate offices. Samples from
Installations below

Proprietary and Confidential
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PROVEN THROUGH DISRUPTIVE EVENTS

\

s L

Earthquakes Utility outages

SHAKING INTENSITY
B - =3
Weak }' S&mc_
. 3 Utiity fault droped 138,000V feed, fusl cells

worked flawiessly. NO IMPACT. Thank you
IBloom_Energy! #ebayinnovation

Bloom installafion
at Brookside, DE

“Bioom Energy electrical project Magnitude: 6.0 Earthquake  Bloom protects against major Independent system Resilient in face of historic

in New Castie was unaffected by utility fault architecture continues Napa wildfire
. - : 1 MW Bloom Unaffected ) ) : !
Hurricane Sandy. : operations through disruptions

-Delmarva, Regional President

Rising Risk of Cyber Attacks
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SCREENING

Bloom Energy will screen the system with attractive Green-Screen Fencing

ENCLOSURE WITH VINES AT FULL GROWTH

Attachment J



PROPOSED BLOOM ENERGY SERVERS AT ENLOE
MEDICAL CENTER — LOOKING N FROM 5TH

VINES AT INITIAL INSTALL WITH MESH MATERIAL ON INSIDE OF FENCE VINES AT FULL GROWTH
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PROPOSED BLOOM ENERGY SERVERS AT ENLOE
MEDICAL CENTER — LOOKING E FROM PARKING LOT

METAL PANEL GATES AND VINES AT INITIAL INSTALL WITH MESH MATERIAL ON INSIDE OF FENCE METAL PANEL GATES AND VINES AT FULL GROWTH

METAL PANEL GATES SHOWN. OPTIONAL WOOD PANEL GATE AVAILABLE
AND SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION ATTACHMENT E.

Proprietary and Confidential
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SOUND

« The Bloom Energy Servers proposed meet all municipal sound criteria without mitigation
« Bloom Energy has added sound dampening materials to the Energy Server

« Bloom Energy is willing to condition the proposal to add sound compliance prior to final inspection of
permit to prove its claims.

 The sound is less than ambient sound at neighboring residences at any hour of the day or night.

Table 2. Noise Assessment Location Analysis

. Approximate Ambient Hourly Level, dBA .
Sensitive . - - Fuel Cell Noise
Receptor Receptor Address Distance from Daytime . Qu.letest Level. dBA

Nearest Fuel Cell, ft | Average Level | Nighttime Level !
NAL1 226 W 6™ Ave 330 56 45 36
NAL2 1600 Arcadian Ave 390 56 45 37
NAL3 1569 Arcadian Ave 390 56 45 25
NAL4 1531 Arcadian Ave 280 53 42 39
NALS 1501 Arcadian Ave 280 53 42 26
NAL6 1462 Arcadian Ave 150 59 43 29

Attachment J
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2007—-021 2260
Order No.
. Recorded | REC FEE 0.00
. Escrow No. Official Records |
: Loan No. County of I
Butte 1
RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND CANDACE J. GRUEBS |
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: . County C"'"Hmmr}
: i
CITY MANAGER, CITY OF CHICO . 09820 01-Mar-2007 | In’gge 10f §
P O BOX 3420 -
CHICO CA 95927-3420
EXEMPT SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
R & T Code 11922 DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX $

Computed on the consideration of value of property conveyed; OR
__  Computed on the consideration or value less liens or
encumbrances remaining at time of sale.

Signature of Declarant or Agent determining tax — Firm Name

GRANT DEED
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
(A.P. NOS. 003-023-013 AND 023)

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Enloe Medical Center, formerly known
as N. T. Enloe Memorial Hospital, a California Non-Profit Corporation, hereby GRANTS to the City of Chico, a Municipal
Corporation, a public utility easement over, on and under the real property in the City of Chico, County of Butte, State
of California, described in Pages 1 of 1 of Exhibit “A™ and depicted on Sheets 1 of 2 and 2 of 2 of Exhibit “B," all attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

Dated 2 F-07
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
Iss.
COUNTY OF LAl } ENLOE MEDICAL CENTER
ﬁ /é 7 before me,
bl Alond S I . a notary
public, personally appeared ;Z/rr}v Asts [
personally known to me {or proved to me on the basis o.f By: J y Makel, Chairman
satisfactory evidence) to be.the person.whose name is_ . _ Board of Trustees

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity,
and that by his signature on the instrument the person or
the entity upon behalf of which the person acted,
executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hapd and official seal
Signat \

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

CITY MANAGER, CITY OF CHICO

P O BOX 3420

CHICO CA 95927-3420 : ‘ (This. area for official notarial seal)

? AS%NNIE\Gtam Deeds\Enloe Acq 4\grant deed. wpd é,’ ‘(ﬂZ’/ / "/ ‘/@

5/
,[u
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PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
ACQUISITION NO. 4

Being a portion of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 in Block 75, as shown of the map of Chico Vecino, filed for
record in the Office of the Recorder of the County of Butte, State of California, in Book 4 of
Maps, at Page 13, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the westerly corner of said Lot 1;

THENCE from said POINT OF BEGINNING, along the northwesterly line of said Lot 1,
North 62° 02’ 24” East a distance of 10.00 feet;

THENCE leaving said northwesterly line of said Lot 1, South 27° 57’ 36” East a distance of
360.00 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of said Lot 4;

THENCE along said southeasterly line of said Lot 4, South 62° 02’ 24” West a distance of 10.00
feet to the southerly corner of said Lot 4;

THENCE along the southwesterly line of said Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4, North 27° 57’ 36" Westa
distance of 360.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGININNG

CONTAINING 0.083 acres, more or less (3,600 square feet)
| END OF DESCRIPTION

The right of way described above is a porﬁon of Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 003-023-013 and
023. '

Approved by

S 7
Date: /Mé

- Pagelofl EXHIBIT “A”
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AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:
CITY MANAGER, CITY OF CHICO
POST OFFICE BOX 3420

CHICO, CALIFORNIA 95927

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
(AP NOS. 003-230-013 AND -023)

This is to certify that the interest in the real property conveyed by the GRANT DEED (Public
Utility Easement), dated February 8, 2007, from Enloe Medical Center, formerly known as N. T. Enloe
Memorial Hospital, a California Non-Profit Corporation, to the City of Chico, 8 Municipal Corporation, is
hereby accepted by the undersigned officer on behalf of the City Council of the City of Chico, pursuant to
the Authority granted by §2R.04.030 of the Municipal Code, and the grantees consent to recordation
thereof by its duly authorized officer.

Date: | FEB 15 2007 | BJ\ QM

V David Burkland, Assistant City Manager
City of Chico

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BUTTE )

On this /379 dayof _ J2brvterz” 2007, before me, Christine E. Carroll, a

~ Notary Public, personally appeared David Burkland, known to me 1o be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the persons, or the entlty upon behalf of which the
persons acted, executed this instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.
Dhysone & Canrd

Christine E. Carroll, Notary Public

CHRISTINE E, CARPJ'_L
COMM.# 1431907
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORRIA
COUNTY OF BUTTE
Comm. Fipires Auq. 20, 2907

AL

“.wm‘l\ ..2




Attachment L

Architectural Review
and Historic Preservation Board

cnegieo) - Agenda Report Meeting Date 10/21/2020
DATE: October 5, 2020 File: AR 20-05
TO: Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board

FROM: Molly Marcussen, Associate Planner
530-879-6808, molly.marcussen@chicoca.gov

Dexter O'Connell, Associate Planner
530-879-6810, dexter.oconnell@chicoca.gov

RE: Architectural Review 20-05 (Bloom Energy)
1531 Esplanade, APN 003-024-005 and 003-023-024, et al
Revised Plans

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the
required findings contained in the agenda report and approve the project as revised, subject
to the recommended conditions.

Proposed Motion

I move that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the required
findings contained in the agenda report and approve Architectural Review 20-05 (Bloom
Energy) as revised, subject to the recommended conditions.

BACKGROUND

The applicant proposes construction of a set of natural gas fuel cells consisting of four blocks
of equipment on an approximately 4,700 square foot portion of the Enloe Hospital campus,
west of the main building and parking lot, and east of Enloe Park, along West 5" Avenue
(see Attachment A, Location Map). Proposed along with the fuel cells are grading, a
retaining wall, and new bollards, along with appropriate gas and electrical equipment to
operate the fuel cells. The site is designated Public Facilities and Services (PFS) on the
City’s General Plan Land Use Diagram and zoned PQ (Public and Quasi-Public Facilities)
with the SD4 (Special Design Considerations - West Avenue Neighborhood Area) overlay.

It is true that pursuant to Chico Municipal Code (CMC) section 19.18.030.D, new
construction on existing, partially developed parcels is generally considered a “minor project”
not requiring Board review. In this case, the aesthetic implications of the grading, removal of
open space, and installation of the large, tall fuel cells are sufficiently meaningful to refer the
project to the ARHPB.

The proposed fuel cells would be set back approximately eleven feet from West 5" Avenue
and would not alter the parking area or the formal garden portion of Enloe Park (see
Attachment B, Site Plan). The fuel cells require no additional parking.


mailto:dexter.oconnell@chicoca.gov

AR 20-05 (Bloom Energy)
ARHPB Mtg. 10/21/2020
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The proposed fuel cells would have a sleek, hypermodern appearance (see Attachment C,
Revised Rendering and Attachment D, Color and Materials Sample Panel). They would be
set within an area partially screened by a cement retaining wall on three of their four sides,
and would be screened by a living fence on all four sides. Revisions demonstrate alterations
in response to comments by the board as detailed below and in Attachment I, the revised
site detail. Revisions respond to both aesthetic and noise concerns raised by neighbors and
included as supplemental materials in Attachment H and would support compatibility with
the neighborhood.

Due to the proposed living fence the applicant has added as part of their plan revisions,
some new landscaping is proposed, along with minor tree removal. Proposed Condition #4
would require all new landscaping received final review by staff to ensure correct installation
in line with the Board’s votes, as well as AB 1881 compliance.

PRIOR REVIEW

The Board heard this project at their regular meeting of August 19, 2020. The Board voted to
continue the item pending additional or new design details that adequately address the noise
and screening concerns.

In response, the applicant provided revised plans. The revised plans extend a living fence
around the entire installation of the fuel cells, which would serve to minimize both aesthetic
and noise impacts. Staff and the applicant presented the revised plans at the September
16™, 2020 meeting and the Board voted again to continue to the item to a future meeting
pending a new design that adequately addresses the screening concerns.

In response, the applicant again provided revised plans. The revised plans extend the living
fence up to eight feet in height, fully screening the fuel cells. The applicant has provided two
design options. Option 1 has gates that are made of wood (redwood or cedar). Option 2 has
gates that are solid sheet metal panel, painted green, which would serve to minimize both
aesthetic and noise impacts. Each option has a temporary (at-install) screening with a
painted screen to temporarily screen the fuel cells while the recommended “Purple Trumpet
Vine” (Clytostoma Callistegoides) grows.

DISCUSSION

The applicant claims that the fuel cells, which combine fuel and air in the presence of heat
and a catalyst to produce electrical energy, produce less greenhouse gasses than other
fossil fuel methods of energy production. They provide on-site electricity production to
supplement grid-based power, similar to solar panels or a personal wind turbine.

The applicant’s plans explicitly state on their cover page that the proposed fuel cells “do not
provide life safety power” and that “if utility power is lost for any reason the fuel cells will also
stop producing power.”

The proposal is consistent with several General Plan policies. While it is rarely the case that
a fossil fuel technology is compatible with any of the renewable energy policies in the
Sustainability Element of the General Plan, this proposed fuel cell project is technically
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consistent with Policy SUS-6.1, which calls for a generalized reduction in greenhouse gas
emissions. If Enloe’s existing energy mix includes electricity derived from fossil fuel sources,
the fuel cells will represent a reduction in greenhouse gasses if they substitute for that
energy.

The noise of the proposed fuel cells is consistent with the Noise Contours of Enloe Hospital
in the Noise Element of the General Plan and Policy N-3.1, which establishes the basis for
the City’s more specific noise standards. Condition #4 will enhance project consistency with
Action N-2.1.1 encouraging noise attenuation measures that support the goals of the General
Plan. Finally, the project is consistent with Goal PPFS-7, which supports health facilities and
services to enhance the local quality of life, and Policy PPFS-7.2, which pledges the city to
support efforts to improve and expand health and social services for all segments of the
community. A reduction of Enloe’s electricity costs is likely to result in a reinvestment of that
funding into care.

Consistency with the Enloe Hospital Master Plan and development agreement is analyzed in
great depth in Attachment G, the Applicant’s Project Description. Generally speaking, the
applicant draws attention to Enloe’s ability to alter portions of the property in order to support
the provision of medical services in Section 2.1 of the Development Agreement, and it is true
that this project would help support the hospital’s mission, in part by significantly reducing
their electricity costs and in part by helping to increase energy efficiency consistent with state
regulations and the Enloe Master Plan. The proposed fuel cells are not within the “Enloe
Park” portion of the property, which is not impacted by the proposal.

The project is consistent with the City’s adopted Design Guidelines (DGs) as conditioned.
Condition #4 and the applicant’s revisions ensure consistency with DG 5.1.54. It is not
possible to underground or architecturally incorporate the utility equipment. This would also
build consistency with DG 5.1.46 by reducing the available space for potential graffiti
vandalism through planting and screening. As revised and conditioned, the project is also
consistent with DG 1.1.13 because it sustains a pedestrian-friendly environment and DG
1.2.12 and 1.2.13 by responding to surrounding context of well-screened and leafy uses.

The proposed project meets all applicable setback, parking, and landscaping requirements.
Some removal of small trees is proposed, but none would require mitigation.

PROJECT REVISIONS

Both rounds of the applicant’s revisions address the issues raised by the Board and by
neighbors. The first is the issue of the visibility of the units. The additional 2 feet in height on
the living fence will screen the units from view and will make them far less evident at street
level or at a distance.

The second is the issue of noise. Though the living fence will not be solid or opaque, it will
have noise-reducing properties inherent to any structure due to noise’s inherently physical
properties. Condition #5 requiring sound-attenuating material to be installed on the retaining
wall behind the units has been added to contribute to noise reduction.
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The living fence would pass through a utility easement, so Condition #6 requires the
applicant to repair any portion of the fence that might have to be removed within 30 days of
completion of any relevant utility work.

The applicant’s revised plans show openings in order to service the fuel cells. Condition #7
requires appropriate gates that match or compliment the living fence to be installed in order
to ensure a consistent fence line which provides noise attenuation.

REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL

Environmental Review

The project has been determined to be categorically exempt under Section 1.40.220 of the
Chico Municipal Code, and pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines Section 15332 (Infill Development Projects). This exemption applies to infill
projects which are consistent with the general plan and zoning; are on sites less than five
acres in size within the City limits; are substantially surrounded by urban uses; have no value
as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; would not create any significant
effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and can be adequately served by
all required utilities and public services.

Architectural Review

According to Chico Municipal Code Section 19.18.060, the Architectural Review and Historic
Preservation Board shall determine whether or not a project adequately meets adopted City
standards and design guidelines, based upon the following findings:

1. The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific
plan, and any applicable neighborhood or area plans.

The proposal is consistent with several General Plan policies, particularly those that
encourage Noise compatibility (N-2.1.1 and N-3.1) and health services in a broad
spectrum of the community (PPFS-7.2). The project is consistent with the Enloe Hospital
Master Plan.

2. The proposed development, including the character, scale, and quality of design are
consistent with the purpose/intent of this chapter and any adopted design guidelines.

The project, as conditioned, is consistent with the City’s adopted Design Guidelines. The
design would be of good quality, as discussed above. The applicant has revised the
screening to encompass the whole site.

3. The architectural design of structures, including all elevations, materials and colors are
visually compatible with surrounding development. Design elements, including screening
of equipment, exterior lighting, signs, and awnings, have been incorporated into the
project to further ensure its compatibility with the character and uses of adjacent
development.
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The project, as conditioned, would be compatible both visually and aurally with
surrounding development, as discussed above. No new exterior lighting is proposed, and
landscaping would be designed specifically to enhance visual screening.

4. The location and configuration of structures are compatible with their sites and with
surrounding sites and structures, and do not unnecessarily block views from other
structures or dominate their surroundings.

As revised and conditioned, this project would have adequate screening on all sides. The
project would not block any views. The screening, as conditioned, ensures compatibility
with surrounding sites.

5. The general landscape design, including the color, location, size, texture, type, and
coverage of plant materials, and provisions for irrigation and maintenance, and protection
of landscape elements, have been considered to ensure visual relief, to complement
structures, and to provide an attractive environment.

New landscaping is proposed only as a screening component, but as revised and
conditioned the living fence would provide visual relief and promote an attractive
environment, as discussed above.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. All approved building plans and permits shall note on the cover sheet that the project
shall comply with AR 20-05 (Bloom Energy). The approval documents for this project
are date stamped August 31, 2020.

2. All wall-mounted utilities and roof or wall penetrations, including vent stacks, utility
boxes, exhaust vents, gas meters and similar equipment, shall be screened by
appropriate materials and colors. Adequate screening shall be verified by Planning
staff in the field prior to the operation of the Fuel Cells.

3. Proposed project signage shall be permitted through a separate sign permit in
compliance with CMC 19.74 (Signs).

4. Prior to permit final the applicant shall install the living fence as shown on revised
plans. Staff shall field-verify such an installation, including compliance with AB 1881
requirements, prior to the operation of the Fuel Cells.

5. Building plans shall include and prior to permit final the applicant shall install on all
sides of the concrete retaining wall that face the fuel cells noise-attenuating acoustic
material such as baffles or panels or outdoor acoustic tiling. Staff shall field-verify
such an installation prior to the operation of the Fuel Cells.

6. Applicant shall maintain the living fence at applicant’s expense, and if removal to
access the utility easement is required applicant shall replace at applicant’s expense
removed portions of the fence within 30 days of completion of utility work.
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7. Applicant shall install at applicant’s expense appropriate gate structures designed to
match or architecturally compliment the living fence at the openings shown on the
revised plans, with final approval by City of Chico staff prior to the operation of the
Fuel Cells.

8. The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Chico, its boards
and commissions, officers and employees against and from any and all liabilities,
demands, claims, actions or proceedings and costs and expenses incidental thereto
(including costs of defense, settlement and reasonable attorney’s fees), which any or
all of them may suffer, incur, be responsible for or pay out as a result of or in
connection with any challenge to or claim regarding the legality, validity, processing
or adequacy associated with: (i) this requested entitlement; (ii) the proceedings
undertaken in connection with the adoption or approval of this entitlement; (iii) any
subsequent approvals or permits relating to this entitlement; (iv) the processing of
occupancy permits and (v) any amendments to the approvals for this entitlement.
The City of Chico shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action or proceeding
which may be filed and shall cooperate fully in the defense, as provided for in
Government code section 66474.9.

PUBLIC CONTACT

A notice was published in the Chico Enterprise Record 10 days prior to the meeting date,
notices were mailed out to all property owners and tenants within 500 feet of the project site,
and a notice was placed on the project site. The meeting agenda was posted at least 10
days prior to the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board meeting.

ATTACHMENTS

A. Location Map
Site Plan
Revised Rendering
Color Board
Revised Architectural Elevation
Revised Noise Study
Applicant’s Project Description
Supplemental Materials — Neighborhood Comments
Revised Site Detail
Applicant’s Project Summary
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DISTRIBUTION

James Matthews, Bloom Energy. 4353 N. 1st St. San Jose, CA 95134
James.Matthews@bloomenergy.com

Bill Seguine. Enloe Medical Center. bill.seguine@enloe.org

Kevin Patterson, Veneklasen Associates. kpatterson@veneklasen.com

John Whitehead, CANA. jockbaw@sbcglobal.net

PP Ambo

SP Sawley
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